(Amounts expressed in Turkish Liras (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

49

18   Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group's currency risk generally consists of changes in the value of TL against EUR and USD. The basis of the

sensitivity analysis made to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement throughout the entity.

Total foreign currency position includes all short-term and long-term purchase contracts and all assets and liabilities

based on foreign currency. The analysis does not include net foreign currency investments.

The Group realizes its medium and long-term loans in the currency of the project revenues it generates. For short-

term loans, borrowings are made in TL, EUR and USD balanced under the pool/portfolio model.

   Sensitivity Analysis

   30 September 2022

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability 56,204,838 (56,204,838) 56,204,838 (56,204,838)

2-  Portion secured from USD risk (-) 233,731,131 (233,731,131) 233,731,131 (233,731,131)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) 289,935,969 (289,935,969) 289,935,969 (289,935,969)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - EUR net asset / liability 249,285,780 (249,285,780) 249,285,780 (249,285,780)

5 - Portion secured from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6 - EUR net effect (4+5) 249,285,780 (249,285,780) 249,285,780 (249,285,780)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (2,691,495) 2,691,495 (2,691,495) 2,691,495

8- Portion secured from other currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (2,691,495) 2,691,495 (2,691,495) 2,691,495

Total (3+6+9) 536,530,254 (536,530,254) 536,530,254 (536,530,254)

Sensitivity Analysis

31 December 2021
 Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability 77,517,257 (77,517,257) 77,517,257 (77,517,257)

2-  Portion secured from USD risk (-) 237,936,483 (237,936,483) 237,936,483 (237,936,483)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) 315,453,740 (315,453,740) 315,453,740 (315,453,740)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

4 - EUR net asset / liability 111,946,503 (111,946,503) 111,946,503 (111,946,503)

5 - Portion secured from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6 - EUR net effect (4+5) 111,946,503 (111,946,503) 111,946,503 (111,946,503)

%20 appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currency

7- Other currency net asset / liability (1,817,907) 1,817,907 (1,817,907) 1,817,907

8- Portion secured from other currency risk (-)  - - - -

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (1,817,907) 1,817,907 (1,817,907) 1,817,907

Total (3+6+9) 425,582,337 (425,582,337) 425,582,337 (425,582,337)

AKSA ENERJİ ÜRETİM A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As At 30 September 2022

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Liras (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

50

18 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

The interest structure of the Group's financial items with an interest component at the reporting date is as follows:

Interest rate position

  30 September 2022 31 December 2021

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 935,229,737 252,843,974